

**No. 15-55287**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FLO & EDDIE, INC.,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

– v. –

**PANDORA MEDIA, INC.,**

*Defendant-Appellant,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California  
Case No. CV14-7648 PSG

---

---

**MOTION OF LAW PROFESSORS GARY PULSINELLI, JULIE  
ROSS, PETER JASZI, AND BRANDON BUTLER FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PANDORA MEDIA, INC.  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

---

JULIA L. ROSS  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9532  
rossj@law.georgetown.edu

September 8, 2015

*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae Professors Gary Pulsinelli, University of  
Tennessee College of Law; Julie Ross, Georgetown University Law Center; Peter  
Jaszi, American University Washington College of Law; and Brandon Butler,  
American University Washington College of Law*

---

---

**MOTION OF LAW PROFESSORS GARY PULSINELLI, JULIE ROSS,  
PETER JASZI, AND BRANDON BUTLER FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b) counsel for prospective *amici curiae* respectfully moves for leave to file the attached BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS GARY PULSINELLI, JULIE ROSS, PETER JASZI, AND BRANDON BUTLER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SUPPORTING REVERSAL. Defendant-Appellant consented to the filing, but Plaintiff-Appellee did not.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary Of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Conflict Preemption Analysis of State-Law Performance Rights in Pre-1972 Sound Recordings Is Required Under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution Despite the Saving Clause for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings in 17 U.S.C. § 301(c).....	4
II. State-Law Digital Performance Rights Conflict with Congress’s Goal of National Uniformity in the Copyright System.....	10
A. The History of Copyright Law Demonstrates Congress’s Strong Desire for National Uniformity. ....	10
B. A State-Law Digital Performance Right Conflicts with Congress’s Strong Desire for National Uniformity. ....	13
C. Because a State-Law Digital Performance Right Conflicts with Congress’s Strong Desire for National Uniformity, It Should Be Preempted under the Supremacy Clause.....	15
III.State-Law Digital Performance Rights Conflict with Congress’s Carefully Balanced Restrictions on and Regulation of the Federal Digital Performance Right.....	23
A. The Section 114 Compulsory License Reflects Congress’s Comprehensive Balancing of Competing Interests in Enacting a Digital Public Performance Right.....	24
B. Because a State-Law Digital Performance Right Conflicts with the Federal Compulsory License for Digital Audio Transmissions, It Should Be Preempted Under the Supremacy Clause.....	32
Conclusion .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arizona v. United States*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) ..... 35, 36

*Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.*,  
 489 U.S. 141 (1989) ..... 12

*Bonneville International Corp. v. Peters*,  
 347 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 29

*Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp*,  
 467 U.S. 691 (1984) ..... 18, 19, 33, 34

*Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.*,  
 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955) (Hand, J., dissenting) ..... 12

*De Canas v. Bica*,  
 424 U.S. 351 (1976) ..... 35, 36

*Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.*,  
 529 U.S. 861 (2000) ..... passim

*Goldstein v. California*,  
 412 U.S. 546 (1973) ..... passim

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
 312 U.S. 52 (1941) ..... 6

*United States v. Locke*,  
 529 U.S. 89 (2000) ..... 7

*Wendt v. Host Int’l, Inc.*,  
 197 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 1999) (Kozinski, J., dissenting from order  
 denying rehearing *en banc*) ..... 12

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) (1988) ..... 6

17 U.S.C. § 106 (2012) ..... 9

17 U.S.C. § 114 (2012) ..... passim

17 U.S.C. § 301 (2012) ..... passim

17 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1) (2012)..... 27

Cal. Civ. Code § 980(a)(2) (West 2014) ..... 1

Digital Performance Rights in Sound Recordings Act, Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336 (1995)..... 9, 24  
 N.C. GEN. STAT. § 66-28 (2010)..... 13  
 S.C. CODE ANN. § 39-3-510 (2011) ..... 13  
 U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 ..... 10, 17  
 U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 4

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. REP. NO. 104-274 at 14 (1995).....26, 28, 31  
 H.R. REP. NO. 105-796 (1998).....29  
 H.R. REP. NO. 94-1476 (1976)..... 11  
 S. REP. NO. 104-128 (1995)..... passim  
 S. REP. NO. 92-72 (1971) ..... 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 MELVILLE B. NIMMER & DAVID NIMMER, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT  
 § 1.01[B][3][a]..... 16  
 ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND  
 POLICIES §§ 5.1–5.2 (4th ed. 2011) ..... 4, 5, 6  
 Gary Pulsinelli, *Happy Together? The Uneasy Coexistence of Federal and State  
 Law Protection for Sound Recordings*, 82 TENN. LAW REV. 167 (2015) ..... 4  
 Harry G. Henn, THE COMPULSORY LICENSE PROVISIONS OF THE U.S.  
 COPYRIGHT LAW (General Revision of the Copyright Law, Study No.  
 5, Senate Subcomm. on the Judiciary) (Comm. Print 1956) .....24  
 Irah Donner, *The Copyright Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Why Did the  
 Framers Include It with Unanimous Approval?*, 36 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 361,  
 373 (1992) ..... 10  
 Julie L. Ross, *[Un]Happy Together: Why the Supremacy Clause Preempts State  
 Law Digital Performance Rights in Radio-Like Streaming of Pre-1972 Sound  
 Recordings*, — J. COPYRIGHT SOC. U.S.A. — (forthcoming Summer  
 2015) ..... 4  
 REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS, COPYRIGHT IMPLICATIONS OF DIGITAL  
 AUDIO TRANSMISSION SERVICES (1991) .....31

REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS, FEDERAL PROTECTION FOR PRE-1972 SOUND RECORDINGS (2011) .....	17
ROBERT P. MERGES ET AL., INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY IN THE NEW TECHNOLOGICAL AGE 432 (6th ed. 2012) .....	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 43 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed. 1961) .....	12

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) .....	1
